The Group has reclassified certain liabilities measured at fair value, these liabilities were previously reported as trading but now

classified as fair value through profit and loss (see page 15 ).

Restatements impacting 30 June 2012

Netting due to enhancements to system capabilities and operational improvements

These included the gross up of loans and advances to customers (Mortgages) and customer deposit accounts (Interest-bearing

current accounts) that were previously recorded net, and the netting of certain Interest rate derivatives which were previously

shown gross. These changes impact the Group’s balance sheet only, which has been re-presented (see pages 1 , 15 , 15

and 15 ).

Changes to the Group’s entity-wide geographic disclosures

This is to reflect the transfer of Mauritius from Other Asia Pacific to Africa. Segmental information disclosed in Note 2 in addition to

information on loans and advances disclosed as part of the Risk review has also been re-presented where applicable for this

restatement (see pages 154 and 155).

The impact of the above restatements on the primary statements is set out on pages 14  to 15 .

Income statement

 As reported  Restated

 6 months to Permata 6 months to

Notes

30.06.12 restatement 30.06.12

$million $million $million

Interest income
 9,092 (208) 8,884

Interest expense   (3,609) 99 (3,510)

Net interest income  5,483 (109) 5,374

Fees and commission income  2,229 (21) 2,208

Fees and commission expense  (255) -  (255)

Net trading income 3 1,565 (5) 1,560

Other operating income 4 489 (5) 484

Non-interest income  4,028 (31) 3,997

Operating income  9,511 (140) 9,371

Staff costs 5 (3,353) 47 (3,306)

Premises costs 5 (423) 10 (413)

General administrative expenses 5 (863) 22 (841)

Depreciation and amortisation 6 (324) 5 (319)

Operating expenses  (4,963) 84 (4,879)

Operating profit before impairment losses and taxation  4,548 (56) 4,492

Impairment losses on loans and advances and

other credit risk provisions 7 (583) 8 (575)

Other impairment 8 (74) -  (74)

Profit from associates and joint ventures  57 36 93

Profit before taxation  3,948 (12) 3,936

Taxation 9 (1,048) 12 (1,036)

Profit for the period  2,900 -  2,900

3 4

3 4

5

49 1 4

5

6 2

146146

Standard Chartered PLC – Notes continued

150

32.   Restatement of prior periods continued

Income statement

As reported

 Restated

 6 months to Permata 6 months to

Notes

31.12.12 restatement 31.12.12

$million $million $million

Interest income
 9,166 (223) 8,943

Interest expense   (3,639) 103 (3,536)

Net interest income  5,527 (120) 5,407

Fees and commission income  2,389 (22) 2,367

Fees and commission expense  (242) 1 (241)

Net trading income 3 1,183 (4) 1,179

Other operating income 4 703 (3) 700

Non-interest income  4,033 (28) 4,005

Operating income  9,560 (148) 9,412

Staff costs 5 (3,231) 45 (3,186)

Premises costs 5 (463) 13 (450)

General administrative expenses 5 (1,895) 29 (1,866)

Depreciation and amortisation 6 (344) 3 (341)

Operating expenses  (5,933) 90 (5,843)

Operating profit before impairment losses and taxation  3,627 (58) 3,569

Impairment losses on loans and advances and

other credit risk provisions 7 (638) 17 (621)

Other impairment 8 (120) (2) (122)

Profit from associates and joint ventures  59 30 89

Profit before taxation  2,928 (13) 2,915

Taxation 9 (843) 13 (830)

Profit for the period  2,085 -  2,085

147147

Standard Chartered PLC – Notes continued

151

32.   Restatement of prior periods continued

Statement of other comprehensive income

As reported Restated

 6 months ended Permata 6 months ended

  30.06.12 restatement 30.06.12

  Notes $million $million $million

Profit for the period 2,900 - 2,900

Other comprehensive income:

 Items that will not be reclassified to Income statement:
 Actuarial losses on retirement benefit obligations 26 (76) - (76)

 Items that may be reclassified subsequently to Income statement:
 Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations:
 Net losses taken to equity (217) (3) (220)
 Net losses on net investment hedges (4) - (4)
 Reclassified to income statement on change of control
 Share of other comprehensive income from associates and joint ventures (1) 2 1
 Available-for-sale investments:
 Net valuation gains taken to equity 318 (1) 317
 Reclassified to income statement (150) 3 (147)
 Cash flow hedges:
 Net gains taken to equity 44 - 44
 Taxation relating to components of other comprehensive income (46) (1) (47)

 Other comprehensive income for the period, net of taxation (132) - (132)

Total comprehensive income for the period 2,768 - 2,768

  Restated

6 months ended Permata 6 months ended

  31.12.12 restatement 31.12.12

  Notes $million $million $million

Profit for the period 2,085 - 2,085

Other comprehensive income:

 Items that will not be reclassified to Income statement:
 Actuarial gains on retirement benefit obligations 26 -  - -

 Items that may be reclassified subsequently to Income statement:
 Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations:
 Net gains taken to equity 792 (4) 788
 Net losses on net investment hedges (69) - (69)
 Reclassified to income statement on change of control
 Share of other comprehensive income from associates and joint ventures (1) 4 3
 Available-for-sale investments:
 Net valuation gains taken to equity 738 (1) 737
 Reclassified to income statement (189) - (189)
 Cash flow hedges:
 Net gains taken to equity 89 - 89
 Reclassified to income statement (20) - (20)
 Taxation relating to components of other comprehensive income (86) 1 (85)

 Other comprehensive income for the period, net of taxation 1,254 - 1,254

Total comprehensive income for the period 3,339 - 3,339

148148

Standard Chartered PLC – Notes continued

152

32.   Restatement of prior periods continued

Balance sheet
 As reported Permata Netting Restated

Notes

30.06.12 restatement restatement 30.06.12

$million $million $million $million

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 12, 30 51,111 (428) - 50,683

Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss 12, 13 27,769 (26) - 27,743

Derivative financial instruments 12, 14 61,775 (2) (9,243) 52,530

Loans and advances to banks 12, 15 74,167 (237) - 73,930

Loans and advances to customers 12, 16 273,366 (3,930) 3,017 272,453

Investment securities 12, 17 88,341 (146) - 88,195

Other assets 12, 18 30,434 (267) - 30,167

Current tax assets 268 -  - 268

Prepayments and accrued income  2,714 (26) - 2,688

Interests in associates and joint ventures 939 469 - 1,408

Goodwill and intangible assets 20 7,067 (11) - 7,056

Property, plant and equipment 5,601 (26) - 5,575

Deferred tax assets 879 (19) - 860

Total assets 624,431 (4,649) (6,226) 613,556

Liabilities

Deposits by banks 12, 21 44,838 (84) - 44,754

Customer accounts 12, 22 351,381 (4,150) 3,017 350,248

Financial liabilities held at fair value through profit or loss 12, 13 19,067 -  - 19,067

Derivative financial instruments 12, 14 59,389 (2) (9,243) 50,144

Debt securities in issue 12, 23 57,814 -  - 57,814

Other liabilities 12, 24 26,154 (212) - 25,942

Current tax liabilities 1,196 (10) - 1,186

Accruals and deferred income  4,215 (44) - 4,171

Subordinated liabilities and other borrowed funds 12, 25 16,543 (135) - 16,408

Deferred tax liabilities 144 -  - 144

Provisions for liabilities and charges  165 -  - 165

Retirement benefit obligations 26 591 (12) - 579

Total liabilities  581,497 (4,649) (6,226) 570,622

Equity

Share capital  27 1,196 -  - 1,196

Reserves 41,109 -  - 41,109

Total parent company shareholders’ equity 42,305 -  - 42,305

Non-controlling interests 28 629 -  - 629

Total equity 42,934 -  - 42,934

Total equity and liabilities 624,431 (4,649) (6,226) 613,556

149149

Standard Chartered PLC – Notes continued

153

32.   Restatement of prior periods continued

Balance sheet
 As reported Permata Restated

Notes

31.12.12 restatement 31.12.12

$million $million $million

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 12, 30 61,043 (506) 60,537

Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss 12, 13 27,084 (8) 27,076

Derivative financial instruments 12, 14 49,496 (1) 49,495

Loans and advances to banks 12, 15 68,381 (584) 67,797

Loans and advances to customers 12, 16 283,885 (4,247) 279,638

Investment securities 12, 17 99,413 (188) 99,225

Other assets 12, 18 28,818 (270) 28,548

Current tax assets 215 -  215

Prepayments and accrued income  2,581 (29) 2,552

Interests in associates and joint ventures 953 574 1,527

Goodwill and intangible assets 20 7,312 (10) 7,302

Property, plant and equipment 6,646 (26) 6,620

Deferred tax assets 691 (15) 676

Total assets 636,518 (5,310) 631,208

Liabilities

Deposits by banks 12, 21 36,477 (50) 36,427

Customer accounts 12, 22 377,639 (4,765) 372,874

Financial liabilities held at fair value through profit or loss 12, 13 23,064 -  23,064

Derivative financial instruments 12, 14 47,192 -  47,192

Debt securities in issue 12, 23 55,979 -  55,979

Other liabilities 12, 24 24,504 (219) 24,285

Current tax liabilities 1,069 (3) 1,066

Accruals and deferred income  4,860 (49) 4,811

Subordinated liabilities and other borrowed funds 12, 25 18,799 (211) 18,588

Deferred tax liabilities 161 -  161

Provisions for liabilities and charges  215 -  215

Retirement benefit obligations 26 504 (13) 491

Total liabilities  590,463 (5,310) 585,153

Equity

Share capital  27 1,207 -  1,207

Reserves 44,155 -  44,155

Total parent company shareholders’ equity 45,362 -  45,362

Non-controlling interests 28 693 -  693

Total equity 46,055 -  46,055

Total equity and liabilities 636,518 (5,310) 631,208

150150

Standard Chartered PLC – Notes continued

154

32.   Restatement of prior periods continued

Cash flow statement
 As reported Permata Netting Restated

Notes

30.06.12 restatement restatement 30.06.12

 $million $million  $million $million

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 3,948 (12) 3,936

Adjustments for:

Non-cash items and other adjustments included within

income statement 29 1,117 (16) 1,101

 Change in operating assets 29 (10,521) 955 6,226 (3,340)

 Change in operating liabilities 29 19,787 (374) (6,226) 13,187

 Contributions to defined benefit schemes (46) 1 (45)

 UK and overseas taxes paid (971) 10 (961)

Net cash from operating activities 13,314 564 13,878

Net cash flows from investing activities

 Purchase of property, plant and equipment (72) (1) (73)

 Disposal of property, plant and equipment 179 -  179

Acquisition of investment in subsidiaries, associates and joint

ventures, net of cash acquired (4) -  (4)

 Purchase of investment securities (70,779) 122 (70,657)

 Disposal and maturity of investment securities 67,872 (308) 67,564

Dividends received from investment in subsidiaries,

associates and joint ventures 13 -  13

Net cash used in investing activities (2,791) (187) (2,978)

Net cash flows from financing activities

Issue of ordinary and preference share capital, net of

expenses 23 -  23

 Purchase of own shares (316) -  (316)

 Exercise of share options through ESOP 32 -  32

 Interest paid on subordinated liabilities (503) -  (503)

 Gross proceeds from issue of subordinated liabilities 1,085 (34) 1,051

 Repayment of subordinated liabilities (1,303) -  (1,303)

 Interest paid on senior debts (540) -  (540)

 Gross proceeds from issue of senior debts 11,924 -  11,924

 Repayment of senior debts (6,122) -  (6,122)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests and preference

shareholders, net of scrip  (84) -  (84)

 Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders, net of scrip (1,045) -  (1,045)

Net cash from financing activities 3,151 (34) 3,117

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 13,674 343 14,017

 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 70,450 (884) 69,566

Effect of exchange rate movements on cash and cash

equivalents (319) 18 (301)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 30 83,805 (523) 83,282

151

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

151

Standard Chartered PLC – Notes continued

155

32.   Restatement of prior periods continued

Cash flow statement
 As reported Permata Restated

Notes

31.12.12 restatement 31.12.12

 $million $million  $million

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 2,928 (13) 2,915

Adjustments for:

Non-cash items and other adjustments included within income

statement 29 1,348 (28) 1,320

 Change in operating assets 29 (5,361) 292 (5,069)

 Change in operating liabilities 29 6,629 (846) 5,783

 Contributions to defined benefit schemes (158) -  (158)

 UK and overseas taxes paid (820) 14 (806)

Net cash from operating activities 4,566 (581) 3,985

Net cash flows from investing activities

 Purchase of property, plant and equipment (96) 7 (89)

 Disposal of property, plant and equipment 16 -  16

Acquisition of investment in subsidiaries, associates and joint

ventures, net of cash acquired (59) -  (59)

 Purchase of investment securities (86,546) 320 (86,226)

  Disposal and maturity of investment securities 78,033 (270) 77,763

Dividends received from investment in subsidiaries, associates and

joint ventures 1 -  1

Net cash used in investing activities (8,651) 57 (8,594)

Net cash flows from financing activities

 Issue of ordinary and preference share capital, net of expenses 36 -  36

 Purchase of own shares (109) -  (109)

 Exercise of share options through ESOP 7 -  7

 Interest paid on subordinated liabilities (368) (118) (486)

 Gross proceeds from issue of subordinated liabilities 2,305 34 2,339

 Repayment of subordinated liabilities (398) -  (398)

 Interest paid on senior debts (327) -  (327)

 Gross proceeds from issue of senior debts (471) -  (471)

 Repayment of senior debts 184 -  184

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests and preference

shareholders, net of scrip  (77) -  (77)

 Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders, net of scrip (261) -  (261)

Net cash from financing activities 521 (84) 437

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (3,564) (608) (4,172)

 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 83,805 (523) 83,282

 Effect of exchange rate movements on cash and cash equivalents 359 49 408

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 30 80,600 (1,082) 79,518

152152

Standard Chartered PLC – Notes continued

156

32.   Restatement of prior periods continued
Restatement by class of business
The Group’s profits and interests in associates are allocated to Consumer Banking and Wholesale Banking. The associates

balances were previously reported as corporate items not allocated. Joint venture balances were previously allocated to Consumer

Banking and Wholesale Banking on a line by line basis and has been presented within the line following adoption of IFRS 11.

 As reported restatement Restated

 6 months to 6 months to 6 months to

 30.06.12  30.06.12  30.06.12

Consumer

Banking

Wholesale

Banking

Corporate

items not

allocated Total

Consumer

Banking

Wholesale

Banking

Corporate

items not

allocated Total

Consumer

Banking

Wholesale

Banking

Corporate

items not

allocated Total

$million $million $million $million $million $million $million $million $million $million $million $million

Operating income 3,515 5,996 - 9,511 (86) (54) - (140) 3,429 5,942 - 9,371

Operating expenses (2,307) (2,656) - (4,963) 61 23 - 84 (2,246) (2,633) - (4,879)

Operating profit before

impairment losses and

taxation 1,208 3,340 - 4,548 (25) (31) - (56) 1,183 3,309 - 4,492

Impairment losses on loans

and advances and other

credit risk provisions (300) (283) - (583) 10 (2) - 8 (290) (285) - (575)

Other impairment (9) (65) - (74) - - - - (9) (65) - (74)

Profit from associates and

joint ventures -  -  57 57 24 69 (57) 36 24 69 - 93

Profit before taxation 899 2,992 57 3,948 9 36 (57) (12) 908 3,028 - 3,936

Total assets employed 133,629 488,716 2,086 624,431 (1,383) (15,590) 6,098 (10,875) 132,246 473,126 8,184 613,556

Total liabilities employed 172,766 407,391 1,340 581,497 139 (11,004) (10) (10,875) 172,905 396,387 1,330 570,622

  restatement Restated

 6 months to 6 months to 6 months to

 31.12.12  31.12.12  31.12.12

Consumer

Banking

Wholesale

Banking

Corporate

items not

allocated Total

Consumer

Banking

Wholesale

Banking

Corporate

items not

allocated Total

Consumer

Banking

Wholesale

Banking

Corporate

items not

allocated

Total

reportable

segments

$million $million $million $million $million $million $million $million $million $million $million $million

Operating income 3,687 5,783 90 9,560 (95) (53) - (148) 3,592 5,730 90 9,412

Operating expenses (2,416) (3,343) (174) (5,933) 66 24 - 90 (2,350) (3,319) (174) (5,843)

Operating profit before

impairment losses and

taxation 1,271 2,440 (84) 3,627 (29) (29) - (58) 1,242 2,411 (84) 3,569

Impairment losses on loans

and advances and other

credit risk provisions (397) (241) - (638) 13 4 - 17 (384) (237) - (621)

Other impairment 5 (55) (70) (120) (41) (31) 70 (2) (36) (86) - (122)

Profit from associates and

joint ventures -  -  59 59 19 70 (59) 30 19 70 - 89

Profit before taxation 879 2,144 (95) 2,928 (38) 14 11 (13) 841 2,158 (84) 2,915

Total assets employed 143,250 491,409 1,859 636,518 (4,618) (7,026) 6,334 (5,310) 138,632 484,383 8,193 631,208

Total liabilities employed 189,779 399,454 1,230 590,463 (3,452) (1,855) (3) (5,310) 186,327 397,599 1,227 585,153

153153

Standard Chartered PLC – Notes continued

157

32.   Restatement of prior periods continued

Entity-wide information
   Other Asia Pacific region

 6 months to 30.06.12 6 months to 31.12.12

 As reported
Permata

restatement

Mauritius

restatements Restated

Permata

restatement Restated

 $million $million $million $million $million $million $million

Operating income 1,993 (140) (21) 1,832 1,988 (148) 1,840

Operating expenses (1,143) 84 7 (1,052) (1,296) 90 (1,206)

Loan impairment (112) 8 - (104) (134) 17 (117)

Other impairment (30) - - (30) (125) (2) (127)

Profit from associates and joint

ventures 57 36 - 93 58 30 88

Profit before taxation 765 (12) (14) 739 491 (13) 478

   Africa region

 Africa region

As reported at 30

June 2012

Mauritius

restatement

As restated at

30 June 2012

  $million $million $million

Operating income  714 21 735

Operating expenses  (392) (7) (399)

Loan impairment  (11) - (11)

Profit before tax  311 14 325

   By geography

Hong

Kong Singapore

Other

Asia

Pacific India Africa

Americas

UK &

Europe

 $million $million $million $million $million $million

Loans and advances to customers

As reported at 30 June 2012 51,788 47,981 54,855 23,160 12,093 -

Mortgage restatement 466 1,281 977 293 - -

Mauritius geographic change - - (28) -  28 -

Permata restatement - - (3,930) -  - -

Restated at 30 June 2012 52,254 49,262 51,874 23,453 12,121 -

Total assets employed

As reported at 30 June 2012 125,821 95,775 118,997 39,545 19,826 179,272

Mortgage restatement 466 1,281 977 293 - -

Derivatives restatement - - - -  - (9,243)

Mauritius geographic change - - (2,917) -  2,917 -

Permata restatement - - (4,706) -  - 57

Restated at 30 June 2012 126,287 97,056 112,351 39,838 22,743 170,086

Customer accounts (Current accounts)

As reported at 30 June 2012 91,624 64,752 66,196 12,253 8,858 -

Deposit restatement 466 1,281 977 293 - -

Mauritius geographic change - - (542) -  542 -

Permata restatement - - (4,150) -  - -

Restated at 30 June 2012 92,090 66,033 62,481 12,546 9,400 -

Deposit by banks

As reported at 30 June 2012 - - 10,083 -  458 -

Mauritius geographic change - - (20) -  20 -

Permata restatement - - (84) -  - -

Restated at 30 June 2012 - - 9,979 -  478 -

154154

Standard Chartered PLC – Notes continued

158

32.   Restatement of prior periods continued

Loans and advances to customers - Risk review disclosure

Hong

Kong Singapore

Other

Asia

Pacific India Africa

 $million $million $million $million $million

As reported at June 2012 51,484 53,584 50,656 11,001 6,427